

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Foreign Intelligence
Surveillance Court of Review**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Patrick Toomey
Brett Max Kaufman
Sana Mayat
Hina Shamsi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Cecillia D. Wang
Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Amir C. Tayrani
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8668
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
Anna Diakun
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT
INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115

(Counsel for Petitioner continued on inside cover)

Arthur B. Spitzer
Michael Perloff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

David Schulz
Charles Crain
MEDIA FREEDOM &
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION	1
A. Statutory jurisdiction.....	1
B. Ancillary jurisdiction.....	3
C. Mandamus and common-law certiorari.....	3
1. Issuance of an extraordinary writ would be in aid of this Court’s jurisdiction	3
2. Exceptional circumstances warrant the issuance of an extraordinary writ	6
3. Adequate relief is unavailable in any other form or from any other court	7
II. THE FISC AND FISCR WERE WRONG TO HOLD THAT THEY LACK POWER TO CONSIDER MOTIONS FOR ACCESS TO THEIR OWN OPINIONS.....	8
A. The FISC’s ruling was incorrect	8
B. The FISCR’s ruling was incorrect	10
III. THERE IS A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS TO SIGNIFICANT FISC OPINIONS	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re 620 Church St. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 24 (1936)	4
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	2
<i>In re Application of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications & Ords.</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10
<i>In re Bos. Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	2
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	3
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	8
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	11

<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	6
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	5
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	5
<i>House v. Mayo</i> , 324 U.S. 42 (1945).....	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>In re Motion for Consent to Disclosure of Court Records</i> , No. Misc. 13-01 (FISC June 12, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (FISC 2007)	9
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 732 (1982).....	4, 12
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	9
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	6

<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2764 (2019).....	3
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	11
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	5
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (2007).....	6
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869).....	5
Statutes	
50 U.S.C. § 1803(b).....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1803(c)	11
50 U.S.C. § 1803(g)(1).....	9, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1803(h).....	9
Rules	
FISC R. P. 62(a).....	9
S. Ct. Rule 20.1.....	7
Other Authorities	
Richard Wolfson, <i>Extraordinary Writs in the Supreme Court Since Ex Parte Peru</i> , 51 Colum. L. Rev. 977 (1961).....	4
